Shandor S. Badaruddin Bar #9999 Moriarity & Badaruddin, PLLC 736 South Third Street West Missoula, Montana 59801-2514 Telephone: 406-728-6868

Facsimile: 406-728-7722 Email: shandor@emsblaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

ESTATE OF JAMES D. REDD, M.D.,

Plaintiff,

V.

DANIEL LOVE,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:11-CV-00478-RJS

PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT LOVE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Hon. Robert J. Shelby

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, by and through his undersigned counsel, pursuant to DUCivR 7-1(b) and 56.1(c), and its Response and Memorandum in Opposition to the Defendant Love's Motion for Summary Judgment as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents i	
Authoritiesiii	i
Introduction Summarizing Why Summary Judgment Should Be	
Denied1	
Response to Statement of Elements and Undisputed Material Facts1	
a. Plaintiff's Response to Movant's Statement of Elements	
b. Plaintiff's Response to Movant's Statement of Undisputed	
Material Facts	
c. Plaintiff's Statement of Additional Material Facts42	
i. Additional Facts Relevant to Element One, Conduct	
Violative of Constitutional Rights42	
Argument53	
a. Different Standards Apply on This Rule 56 Motion than	
Applied on the Previous Rule 12(b)(6) Motion53	
b. The Defendant's Acts Violated a Constitutional Right of	
the Plaintiff	
i. Defendant Love's Actions Implicate a Constitutional	
Right55	
ii. The Plaintiff Has Identified Adequate Facts That	
Would Support A Claim For a Violation Of a	
Constitutional Right57	
1. The Severity of the Crime at Issue57	,
	Authorities

Case 2:11-cv-00478-RJS-DBP Document 102 Filed 09/03/15 Page 3 of 66

	2. Safety of the Officers and Others	58
	iii. The Constitutional Right Was Clearly Established	
	on June 10, 2009	60
IV.	Conclusion	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Anderson v. Blake, 469 F.3d 910, 913-914 (10 th Cir. 2006)6	1
Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 251 (1986)	53, 54
Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)5	55
Bell Atlantic v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	54, 55
Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386, 397 (1989)	57, 61
Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	54
Lew v. Kona Hospital, 754 F.2d 1420 (9 th Cir. 1985)	54
Morris v. Noe, 672 F.3d 1185, 1197 (10 th Cir. 2012)6	51
Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000)5	; 4
Ridge at Red Hawk, LLC v. Schneider, 493 F.3d 1174, 1177 (10 th Cir. 20075	;5
TREATISES:	
10A C.Wright, A. Miller & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2738 at 484 (1983)	54
